

Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

JENNIFER QUAN, in her official capacity as the Regional Administrator for the
National Marine Fisheries Service, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

STATE OF ALASKA and ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington,
Case No. 2:20-cv-00417-RAJ-MLP

ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION'S FIRST CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF

Douglas J. Steding, WSBA #37020
Greg A. Hibbard, WSBA #60526
Northwest Resource Law PLLC
71 Columbia Street, Suite 325
Seattle, WA 98104
206.971.1564
dsteding@nwresourcelaw.com
ghibbard@nwresourcelaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Alaska Trollers
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A.	The Treaty.....	7
B.	The SEAK Troll Fishery.	9
C.	2019 SEAK BiOp.	12
D.	WFC’s Complaint.....	15
E.	The District Court’s Ruling on the Merits.	16
F.	The District Court’s Ruling on the Remedy.....	17
G.	Appeal and Stay Pending Appeal.....	22
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	27
A.	Equity Demands Remand Without Vacatur Here Given the Agency’s Errors, the Speculative Benefits of Vacatur, and the Economic or Other Disruptive Consequences of Vacating the ITS.	27
1.	Vacatur Is Not a Mandated Remedy for Agency Error.	27

2.	A Proper Application of the <i>Allied-Signal</i> Test Demonstrates that Equity Demands Remand Without Vacatur.....	29
a.	NMFS’s Likelihood to Substantiate the ITS on Remand Demonstrates that Its Errors Are Not So Serious as to Demand Vacatur.	30
b.	The Disruptive Consequences of Vacating the ITS Far Outweigh NMFS’s Errors or Any Speculative Environmental Benefit of an Interim Vacatur.	33
i.	Vacating the ITS Threatens a Way of Life Central to Communities in Southeast Alaska.	33
ii.	Vacating the ITS Will Result in Devastating Economic Impacts to Communities in Southeast Alaska.	34
iii.	Other Parties Have Offered Additional Perspective on the Disruptive Consequences of the District Court’s Order.	35
iv.	Closing the Troll Fishery Will Not Measurably Benefit the SRKW.	36
3.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Concluding that the ITS Must Be Vacated While the Prey Increase Program Is Maintained....	39

B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Striking Portions or the Entirety of Two Declarations Submitted by the ATA in Its Briefing on the Remedy.....	42
1.	Paul Olson Has Sufficient Specialized Knowledge to Opine on the Economic Consequences of Closing the SEAK Troll Fishery.	44
2.	Tad Fujioka Has Sufficient Specialized Knowledge to Opine on the Failure of WFC’s Experts to Appreciate the Dynamics of Management of Fisheries Under the PST.	48
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i>	
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28, 29, 32
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,</i>	
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....	27, 28, 29, 42
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,</i>	
750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan,</i>	
56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022)	28, 29, 36, 41
<i>FTC. v. BurnLounge, Inc.,</i>	
753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</i>	
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.,</i>	
161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Kenney v. United States,</i>	
458 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2006).....	26, 39
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,</i>	
109 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	40

Morales v. Hickman,

438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 42

Nat’l Family Farm Coal. v. EPA,

960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 29

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. EPA,

38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022) 28, 29

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,

615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010).....26

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,

806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 28, 29

Primiano v. Cook,

598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010), *as amended* (Apr. 27, 2010)44

Sierra Club v. Marsh,

816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....40

Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. FERC,

--- F.4th ----, No. 20-72788, 2023 WL 5691711 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2023)30

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,

437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 40, 41

United States v. Hankey,

203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....43

United States v. Washington,

157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998).....26

W. Watersheds Project v. McCullough,

No. 23-15259, 2023 WL 4557742 (9th Cir. July 17, 2023)26

Wendell v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,

858 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 43

Rules

FRE 70243

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 153214

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....12

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....14

16 U.S.C. § 153914
